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HOUSE AREA AND UNIT COST UNDER PMAY-G

3948. ADV. NARENDRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) has been implemented throughout the country;

(b) if so, the details of achievements of the said Yojana during the last three years;
(c) whether it is a fact that Government have recently increased the house area and

unit cost; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b) : To achieve the objective of ‘Housing for All by 2022’ the rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been re-structured into, Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) which is being implemented in the rural areas of the country except Delhi and Chandigarh from 01.04.2016.
A statement indicating houses constructed under PMAY-G (erstwhile IAY) during the last three years is given at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) : Under PMAY-G, the unit assistance has been increased to Rs. 1.20 lakh (from Rs. 70,000 in IAY) in plain areas and Rs. 1.30 lakh (from Rs. 75,000 in IAY) in hilly states, difficult areas including IAP districts. The minimum size of the houses has been increased to 25 sq.mt. from 20 sq.mt.

*****


(Annexure-I)
Annexure referred to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 3948 due for answer on

10.08.2017

House Constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana -Gramin (erstwhile
Indira Awaas Yojana) during the last three years

(units in nos.)
S.No. State 2014-15^ 2015-16* 2016-17*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 46722 65091 30347

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 110 1 0

3 ASSAM 99704 71807 206774

4 BIHAR 493874 278176 622539

5 CHATTISGARH 27274 23881 106879

6 GOA 1093 27 591

7 GUJARAT 65355 39750 37931

8 HARYANA 7196 12983 14332

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1620 3031 4281

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1736 1981 3081

11 JHARKHAND 30681 29325 132303

12 KARNATAKA 104098 156593 56671

13 KERALA 46448 50678 62869

14 MADHYA PRADESH 45465 19233 333494

15 MAHARASHTRA 45082 121742 87749

16 MANIPUR 1248 96 692

17 MEGHALAYA 10076 863 6320

18 MIZORAM 276 378 511

19 NAGALAND 1114 628 921

20 ORISSA 11474 276310 71811

21 PUNJAB 2120 560 1852

22 RAJASTHAN 92069 64753 95164

23 SIKKIM 1538 214 467

24 TAMIL NADU 28869 28821 132805

25 TELANGANA 57437 84261 2759

26 TRIPURA 23056 6248 6803

27 UTTAR PRADESH 220739 159905 474544

28 UTTARAKHAND 4196 7748 8224

29 WEST BENGAL 182128 358952 401902

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 148 0 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

Total 1652737 1864036 2904616**
^ Figures reported by States/UTs on Monthly Progress Report (MPR)/MIS
* Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaasoft as on 04.08.2017
**32,14,564 houses have been reported as completed by states but these could not be uploaded on AwaaSoft due to Network/IT related issues

